HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF
AN ELECTROLYTIC CELL FOR
THE PRODUCTION OF HYDROGEN
FUEL

M/1631

- BY
APOSTOLOS KOUROUFEXIS

JUNE 2067




DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN
ELECTROLYTIC CELL FOR THE PRODUCTION
OF HYDROGEN FUEL

M/1031
by
APOSTOLOS KOUROUFEXIS
Project report submitted to the
Department of Mechanical Engineering
of the Higher Technical Institute
Nicosia Cyprus
in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
in
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 2007

HIGHER PROJECT NO

TECHNICAL 57% L/»

INSTITUTE




Summary

This project is associated with renewable energy. Its main purpose is to analyze the
different technologies of electrolysis and the design and construction of an
experimental cell with the most promising technology. The approach followed was
the construction of a proton exchange membrane electrolysis cell and check of its
advantages, efficiency and performance. The main conclusions are that hydrogen is

the energy medium of the future and that is respectable of research.

The author............

Apostolos Kouroufexis

il



Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciations to my project supervisor
Dr. Nikos Angastiniotis, for helping and guiding me through the whole
project.
I would also like to thank:  Pantelis Zambas H.T.I graduate with familiar project
Charalambos Kalogirou Senior Lab Assistant
Haris Haridemou Lab Assistant
Pampouris Ioannis Lab Assistant
Michalis Michaelides Senior lab Assistant

for their valuable help in carrying out the practical aspect of the project.

The author............

Apostolos Kouroufexis



Abbreviations

H, Hydrogen

H,O Water

0, Oxygen

PEM Proton exchange membrane
M.E.A Membrane electrode assembly
P.EM.E Polymer electrolyte membrane

electrolyser

v



Table of contents

Page
Summary ii
Acknowledgments iii
Abbreviations iv
Table of contents v
List of figures viii
List of tables xi
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 LITERATURE SEARCH 2
2.1 HYDROGEN 2
2.1.1History 2
2.1.1.1Discovery of H2 2
2.1.1.2 Role in history of quantum theory 3
2.1.2 Natural occurrence 3
2.1.3 The hydrogen atom 5
2.1.3.1 Electron energy levels 5
2.1.3.2 Isotopes 6
2.1.4 Elemental molecular forms 8
2.1.5 Chemical and physical properties 9
2.1.5.1Combustion 9
2.1.6Compounds 10
2.1.6.1Covalent and organic compounds 10
2.1.6.2Hydrides 11
2.1.6.3 "Protons” and acids 12
2.1.7 Production 12
2.1.8 Applications 12
2.1.8.1Hydrogen as an energy carrier 13
2.2 OXYGEN 15
2.2.1 Characteristics 15
2.2.1.1 Allotropes 16
2.2.2 Applications 17
2.2.3 History 18
2.2.4Biological role 19
2.2.5 Occurrence 21
2.2.6 Production 22
2.2.7 Compounds 23
2.2.8 Isotopes 24



2.2.9 Precautions

2.2.9.1Toxicity of 02

2.2.9.2 Toxicity and antibacterial use of other chemical oxygen forms
2.2.9.3 Combustion hazard

2.3 WATER

2.3.1 Introduction

2.3.2 Forms of water

2.3.2.1 Water in the Universe
2.3.2.2 Water on Earth

2.3.2.3 Water in industry

2.3.3 Physics and chemistry of water
2.3.3.1 Density of water and ice
2.3.3.2 Density of saltwater and ice
2.3.3.3 Compressibility

2.3.3.4 Triple point

2.3.3.5 Mpemba effect

2.3.3.6 Hot ice

2.3.3.7 Surface tension

2.3.3.8 Electrical properties

2.3.3.9 Dipolar nature of water
2.3.3.10 Water as a solvent

2.3.3.11 Amphoteric nature of water
2.3.3.12 Acidity in nature

2.3.3.13 Hydrogen bonding in water
2.3.3.14 Quantum properties of molecular water

3 METHODS OF ELECTROLYSIS

3.1 INTRODUCTION

3.2 ALKALINE WATER ELECTROLYSIS

3.3 POLYMER ELECTROLYTE MEMBRANE ELECTROLYSIS
3.4 SOLID-OXIDE ELECTROLYSIS

4 THEORETICAL CALCULATIONS CONCERNING
ELECTROLYSIS

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 THE FIRST AND SECOND LAWS OF ELECTROLYSIS

4.2.1 The first law of electrolysis (Faradays first law of electrolysis)
4.2.2 The second law of electrolysis (Faraday second law of
electrolysis)

4.3 THE ENTHALPY CHANGE OF THE REACTION
4.4 ENTROPY CHANGE OF THE REACTION

vi

24
24
25
26
27
27
27
27
28
29
29
29
32
32
32
33
33
33
34
34
35
36
36
37
37

39
39
41
43
45

46
46
46
46

47
48
53



4.5 GIBB’S FREE ENERGY OF THE REACTION

4.6 THE MAXIMUM THERMODYNAMIC EFFICIENCY OF THE
REACTION

4.7 THE OVERALL EFFICIENCY OF THE REACTION

4.8 THE ACTUAL EFFICIENCY OF AN ELECTROLYSER

4.9 THE PERFORMANCE OF AN ELECTROLYSER

5 THE ELECTROLYSIS CELL

5.1 THE MEMBRANE ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY
5.2 THE CURRENT COLLECTORS

5.3 THE CAPS

5.4 THE WATER SUPPLY

5.5 THE MIXER

5.6 THE NOZZLE

5.7 THE ELECTROLYZER ASSEMBLED

6 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS
6.1 THE EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS
6.2 CONCLUSIONS

APPENDIX A
REFERENCES

vii

53

54
55
55
56

57
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
65
66

67
68



