HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN ELECTROLYTIC CELL FOR THE PRODUCTION OF HYDROGEN FUEL

M/1031

BY APOSTOLOS KOUROUFEXIS

JUNE 2007

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN ELECTROLYTIC CELL FOR THE PRODUCTION OF HYDROGEN FUEL

M/1031

by

APOSTOLOS KOUROUFEXIS

Project report submitted to the

Department of Mechanical Engineering

of the Higher Technical Institute

Nicosia Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

in

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 2007



Summary

This project is associated with renewable energy. Its main purpose is to analyze the different technologies of electrolysis and the design and construction of an experimental cell with the most promising technology. The approach followed was the construction of a proton exchange membrane electrolysis cell and check of its advantages, efficiency and performance. The main conclusions are that hydrogen is the energy medium of the future and that is respectable of research.

The author..... Apostolos Kouroufexis

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere thanks and appreciations to my project supervisor Dr. Nikos Angastiniotis, for helping and guiding me through the whole project.

I would also like to thank:

Pantelis Zambas H.T.I graduate with familiar project
Charalambos Kalogirou Senior Lab Assistant
Haris Haridemou Lab Assistant
Pampouris Ioannis Lab Assistant
Michalis Michaelides Senior lab Assistant

for their valuable help in carrying out the practical aspect of the project.

The author..... Apostolos Kouroufexis

Abbreviations

H ₂	Hydrogen
H ₂ O	Water
0 ₂	Oxygen
P.E.M	Proton exchange membrane
M.E.A	Membrane electrode assembly
P.E.M.E	Polymer electrolyte membrane electrolyser

Table of contents

	Page
Summary	ii
Acknowledgments	iii
Abbreviations	iv
Table of contents	v
List of figures	viii
List of tables	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
2 LITERATURE SEARCH	2
2.1 HYDROGEN	2
2.1.1History	2
2.1.1.1Discovery of H2	2
2.1.1.2 Role in history of quantum theory	3
2.1.2 Natural occurrence	3
2.1.3 The hydrogen atom	5
2.1.3.1 Electron energy levels	5
2.1.3.2 Isotopes	6
2.1.4 Elemental molecular forms	8
2.1.5 Chemical and physical properties	9
2.1.5.1Combustion	9
2.1.6Compounds	10
2.1.6.1Covalent and organic compounds	10
2.1.6.2Hydrides	11
2.1.6.3 "Protons" and acids	12
2.1.7 Production	12
2.1.8 Applications	12
2.1.8.1Hydrogen as an energy carrier	13
2.2 OXYGEN	15
2.2.1 Characteristics	15
2.2.1.1 Allotropes	16
2.2.2 Applications	17
2.2.3 History	18
2.2.4Biological role	19
2.2.5 Occurrence	21
2.2.6 Production	22
2.2.7 Compounds	23
2.2.8 Isotopes	24

2.2.9 Precautions	24
2.2.9.1Toxicity of O2	24
2.2.9.2 Toxicity and antibacterial use of other chemical oxygen forms	25
2.2.9.3 Combustion hazard	26
2.3 WATER	27
2.3.1 Introduction	27
2.3.2 Forms of water	27
2.3.2.1 Water in the Universe	27
2.3.2.2 Water on Earth	28
2.3.2.3 Water in industry	29
2.3.3 Physics and chemistry of water	29
2.3.3.1 Density of water and ice	29
2.3.3.2 Density of saltwater and ice	32
2.3.3.3 Compressibility	32
2.3.3.4 Triple point	32
2.3.3.5 Mpemba effect	33
2.3.3.6 Hot ice	33
2.3.3.7 Surface tension	33
2.3.3.8 Electrical properties	34
2.3.3.9 Dipolar nature of water	34
2.3.3.10 Water as a solvent	35
2.3.3.11 Amphoteric nature of water	36
2.3.3.12 Acidity in nature	36
2.3.3.13 Hydrogen bonding in water	37
2.3.3.14 Quantum properties of molecular water	37
3 METHODS OF ELECTROLYSIS	39
3.1 INTRODUCTION	39
3.2 ALKALINE WATER ELECTROLYSIS	41
3.3 POLYMER ELECTROLYTE MEMBRANE ELECTROLYSIS	43
3.4 SOLID-OXIDE ELECTROLYSIS	45
4 THEORETICAL CALCULATIONS CONCERNING	
ELECTROLYSIS	46
4.1 INTRODUCTION	46
4.2 THE FIRST AND SECOND LAWS OF ELECTROLYSIS	46
4.2.1 The first law of electrolysis (Faradays first law of electrolysis)4.2.2 The second law of electrolysis (Faraday second law of	46

electrolysis)	47
4.3 THE ENTHALPY CHANGE OF THE REACTION	48
4.4 ENTROPY CHANGE OF THE REACTION	53

4.5 GIBB'S FREE ENERGY OF THE REACTION	
4.6 THE MAXIMUM THERMODYNAMIC EFFICIENCY OF THE	
REACTION	54
4.7 THE OVERALL EFFICIENCY OF THE REACTION	55
4.8 THE ACTUAL EFFICIENCY OF AN ELECTROLYSER	55
4.9 THE PERFORMANCE OF AN ELECTROLYSER	56
5 THE ELECTROLYSIS CELL	57
5.1 THE MEMBRANE ELECTRODE ASSEMBLY	57
5.2 THE CURRENT COLLECTORS	58
5.3 THE CAPS	59
5.4 THE WATER SUPPLY	60
5.5 THE MIXER	61
5.6 THE NOZZLE	62
5.7 THE ELECTROLYZER ASSEMBLED	63
6 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS	65
6.1 THE EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS	65
6.2 CONCLUSIONS	66
APPENDIX A	67
REFERENCES	68